## **RESOLUTION NO. 2482**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ACTING AS THE LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CHANGE ORDER TO AN EXISTING CONTRACT WITH NORTH SANTIAM PAVING CO. FOR THE 2014 ANNUAL STREET MAINTENANCE PROJECT (CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT 4014).

WHEREAS, the City has planned, designed, and budgeted for the completion of Capital Improvement Project #4014, known as the Annual Street Maintenance project (the Project); and

WHEREAS, North Santiam Paving Co. was awarded a contract for this work through a competitive bidding process; and

WHEREAS, the City had planned to piggy-back on a City of Hillsboro paving contract for micro-surfacing planned for the 2014 Annual Street Maintenance program; and

WHEREAS, the City of Hillsboro's contract did not include piggy-back language as had been expected; and

WHEREAS, Intermountain Slurry Seal was awarded a contract for micro-surfacing treatment though a competitive bidding process in the City of Hillsboro; and

WHEREAS, Intermountain Slurry Seal has agreed to perform the work as a subcontractor to North Santiam Paving Co. for the same \$3.15/square yard unit price as in the Hillsboro contract; and

WHEREAS, the City of Wilsonville is receiving a competitive unit price for the microsurfacing as documented by the City of Hillsboro's bid schedule (see Exhibit A) and will not be required to pay the mobilization costs in the Hillsboro contract; and

WHEREAS, North Santiam Paving Co. has submitted a change order request (see Exhibit B) that includes the micro-surfacing and for which Wilsonville staff does not believe a better price can be achieved.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ACTING AS THE LOCAL CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. A change order for the North Santiam Paving Co. contract is needed to complete the micro-surfacing work planned for the 2014 Street Maintenance program.
- 2. The City of Wilsonville City Council, acting as the Local Contract Review Board, authorizes the City Manager to enter into, on behalf of the City of Wilsonville, a

change order to the existing contract with North Santiam Paving Co. for a stated value of \$125,232.50.

3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 4th day of August 2014, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

## TIM KNAPP, MAYOR

ATTEST:

Sandra C. King, MMC, City Recorder

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor KnappYesCouncil President StarrYesCouncilor GoddardYesCouncilor FitzgeraldYesCouncilor StevensYes